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from tank No. 41 it would be produced here.

Shri KapDr Singh: Is any evidence available with the (;Qvernment to substantive the impression that the Chinese are manufacturing tanks fitted with nuclear artillery, and if so, are the tanks which we are going to construct, ca'pable of meeting such a situation'!

Shri A. M. Thomas: We have no inionnation that the tanks manufactured there are fitted with nuclear artillery.

SIlri Bari VL'lhnu Kamath: Always iIl- informed

Manufacture of Jets with UA.R.
CoUa.boratlon

+ r Shri Surendra Pal SiDgh:
I Shri D. C. Sharma:

I Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

I Shri D. N. Tiwary: j Shri R. S. Pandey:
MabaraJkumar Vljaya

Ananda:
'. _'" Shrlmatl Savitri NI&'am: . I Shri IndraJlt Gupta:

Shri Dajl:
I Shri Ramacbandra U1ab:
, Shri P. K. Deo:
I Shri Naruimha Redd7:
I Shri R. Barua: I Sbri Vlsbwa Nath Pandey:

Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
L Sbri L. N. BhanJa Deo:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that some teams ot experts from the United Arab Republic visited this country in December, 1964 with a view to examining the feasibility of linking India's H.F. 24 project with supersonic aircraft engine now being devl'-
loped in their own country; and

(b) if so. the result of the taIb held between the U.A.R. Team.'! and the Government of India in th.ls rerard~

The Minister of Defence ProductioD in the Ministry of Defence (Shri
A. M. Thomas): (0) Yes, Sir. A team
~onsisting of engineer officers from UAR were in India for a fortnigh.t during December-January last b study the characteristics and perrol'-
mance of H.F.-24 aircraft.

(b) The studies have not yet beet!
completed. Discussions with UAR authorities will be taken up after the technical studies have been completoo

Shrl Surendra Pal SiDgh: Once th.·
terms of collaboration had been tina-
lised between India and the UAR, may I know if these engines would bl!

manufactured in India or in UAR?

Shri A. M. Thomas: All these th.ing;i haVe still to be finalised. Techniclli studies are going on.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Apart trom this proposal of collaboration. with the UAR, have any efforts been made to procure engines from Sl)m(' other country or countries?

Sh.ri A. M. Thomas: Only after t& disposal of this proposal with the UAR we can consider other things. NoW', the UAR proposal is under consideration.

Shrl P. R. Chakraverti: Has tb.e (;Qvernment worked out the total financial investment that is likely to be involved In the joint venture?

Shrl A. M. Thomas: That is still to be worked out.

""Ito ,"0 ~ : IPfr .. ~
~ i fir; ;it ~ ~ iii( t IT'( ~
~ ~ ~ IIiT ,;m- ,fl' iii( ft;rqy ~
~ tn: ~ ~ ~ 1fT m Zm~?;f
... 1q14l;f(I'1 ~ tm1' ~ ~ Bi t I

Shri A. M. ThollWl: There is QI)

question of delection of any site. W,.
are already having i1he HF 24 proJN:t. in Bangalore.

ShrimaU SaYltri Nipm: May I know when this survey Is going to bt-
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finalised and whether all the othel aspects of this project had been dis-
('ussed and finalised?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The UAR fact finding delegation came to India in the first half of last January and t.hey asked sOme questions and we have answered them. We have sent
~he report. It is for the UAR Government to proceed further in the matter.

Shrl JndraJlt Gupta: Is it not a fact that this collaboration attempt with the UAR has been necessiated by the fact that the original scheme which was to equip HF 24 with Orpheus B II English supersonic engine broke down and may I know what were the reasons for the breakdown Of these negotiations witn the British manufacturers?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Thert' have been two other proposals, one from the Rolls Royce and the other, the Siddelav~. The proposal under consi-
iteration is only the UAR proposal ...

Shri Indrajlt Gupta: My question is not answered, he is avoiding a reply to my question. Originally this House was told that the HF 24 has to be powered witlh supersonic engine, Orpheus B 12 turbo jet. Why have Ihosf' negotiations broken down?

Shrl A. M. Thomas: The RoUa
Itoyce was considered. we thought that the Rolls Royce would not be suitable to our HF 24 air frame. There was also a proposal to fit RD 9 Engine of the Soviet Union and that was also found not suitable to MaCh II speed, and SO that was also dropped.

Shrl R. S. Pandey: Ap@rt from UAR collaboration what are the other l:ountries with whom we are negotiating for supersonic engines?

Shrt A. M. Thomas: We are not 'negotiating with any other countries.

Shrbnati Sbuda Mlllkerjee: Is it not a fact that the air frame was designed and constructed almost 'Beven years ago and in all these seven
!Vears, Government has not been able to determine what engine should be fitted in it?

Shri A.. M. Thomas: With regard to the manufacture of HF 24, Mach I. it is ,proceeding; that would be a suitable ground aircraft fighter. With regard to MaCh II speed, we have to develop the engiIl{!.

Shrimati Sharda Ma.kerjee: Wbat
Is the answer?

Mr. Speaker: The Minister is 80 near her that she can know it afterwards.

..n~,,",~: ~tft!:~

• flfi ~~ ~ iffif"iffir ~ ~, ro
~~mf wtTf~?

Shri A. M. Thomas: There is no question of any condition. We have entered into an agreement with Egypt which has among other things proved that we would be interested in their engines and that they would be interested in our airframe so that it would be more or less a reciprocal arrangement. We have to go further in pursuance of that agreement.

Prevention of Dissemination of Nuclear WeapooR

+ r Shrlmatl Benu
I Cbakravartty:

\
Shrl 1. B. Singb:
Shrl P. R. Chakravertf:

I I Shrl K. N. Tlwary:
*4&1. i Shri Bukam Chand

Kacbhavaiya:
I Sbrl Onkar 1.al Benva: l Shri P. C. Borooah:

Sbri Rameshwar TanUa:
Sbri BlmatsiDrka:

j
Will the Minister of Extema1 daln be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has taken any initiative in the United NatiolUl or outside to prevent the dissemination of nuclear weapons:

(b) if so, the nature thereof; ani

